



# Munoth Communication Limited

(Formerly Munoth Investments Ltd)

Regd Office : Munoth Centre, Suite No. 48 IIIrd Floor, 343, Triplicane High Road, Chennai - 600 005. INDIA

Phone : 91-44-2859 1190 Fax : 91-44-2859 1189 E-mail : info@munothcommunication.com

CIN : L65991TN1984PLC010816

May 29, 2021

M/s. Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,  
Phiroze Jheejebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai- 400 001

Dear Sir,

**Sub: Intimation pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 - audited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the year ended 31/03/2021**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the audited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021 published in one English language national daily and in one daily newspaper published in the language, being approved and taken on record by the Board in their meeting held on 28<sup>th</sup> May 2021.

Kindly take the same on records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Munoth Communication Limited

  
Jiral Jain  
Company Secretary



# Indian Bank posts net profit of Rs. 1,709 cr

Chennai, May 29: State-owned Indian Bank on Friday reported a standalone profit after tax of Rs 1,709 crore for the three months to March 2021.

The bank amalgamated Allahabad Bank with itself with effect from April 1, 2020.

In the quarter ended March 2020, the amalgamated entity had reported a standalone net loss of Rs 1,641 crore.

The Bank reported a standalone net profit of Rs. 1,709 crore for the fourth quarter of FY21 against a net loss of Rs. 1,641 crore in the year-earlier period on higher profit, controlled asset quality and strong capital adequacy.

Provisions and

contingencies contracted to Rs. 839 crore (Rs. 4,042 crore). Total income declined 7% to Rs. 10,648 crore.

Speaking about the profitability, the bank's Managing Director and CEO Padmaja Chunduru said, "There was an improvement in the interest income overall on a year-on-year basis and income from treasury operations. We had control over the interest expenses."

Also, there was a component of deferred tax assets in the last quarter (Q4 FY21) of about Rs 900 crore, which helped take the net profit figure to around Rs 3,000 crore for the entire 2021-22, she said.

Padmaja Chunduru,



**Padmaja Chunduru, MD & CEO, Indian Bank**

said, "It was a significant and challenging year for Indian Bank due to the pandemic and being the first full year of amalgamation with Allahabad Bank."

"Indian Bank posted strong and steady performance on all key parameters," she added.

"The newly emerged Indian Bank, with the

larger balance sheet available, is well placed to take exposure to well rated and strong companies with a proven track record," she added.

Net interest income increased 1% to Rs. 3,334 crore.

Gross non-performing assets dropped to 9.85% (11.39%) and net NPAs to 3.37% (4.19%).

Total deposits grew 10% and advances by 6% respectively. "Going forward, the emphasis would be on transformation in digital, operations and HR front," she said. The bank declared a dividend of Rs. 2 per share for FY21.

The bank's shares closed at Rs 142.6 apiece, up 1.13 per cent on the BSE on Friday.

# Sundaram Finance net profit up 60% at Rs. 209 crore

Chennai, May 29: Sundaram Finance reported Q4FY21 net profit up 60% at Rs. 209crores, FY21 net profit up 12% at basis) Rs. 809crores. The Board recommends final dividend of Rs. 6 per share

The non-banking financial company had posted a net profit of Rs 195.65 crore in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year.

Disbursements for Q4 FY21 recorded a growth of 13% to Rs. 3,305 crores as compared to Rs. 2,930 crores registered in the corresponding quarter of the previous year. The company registered disbursements of Rs. 11,742 crores for FY21 as compared to Rs. 15,175 crores in FY20.

Gross stage III assets as on March 31, 2021

stood at 1.84% with 46% provision cover as against 2.47% with provision cover of 34% as on March 31, 2020.

Profit after tax registered a 60% rise in Q4 FY21, with net profit at Rs. 209 crores against Rs. 131 crores in Q4 FY20. For FY21, the company registered a net profit of Rs. 809 crores compared to Rs. 724 crores in FY20, a growth of 12%. Excluding the one-time gain of Rs. 53 crores (on sale of equity shares in Sundaram Finance Holdings Ltd.) in FY20, net profit grew by 21% on a like-to-like basis.

For the full year 2020-21, the consolidated net profit went up by 47 per cent to Rs 1,165.09 crore as against Rs 791.54 crore in 2019-20, Sundaram Finance said in a regulatory filing.



**Rajiv Lochan, MD, SFL**

On the performance in FY21, Harsha Viji, Executive Vice Chairman, Sundaram Finance Ltd., said, "While the first quarter of last year was almost a complete washout due to the national lockdown in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, we saw a strong recovery in the second half led by the tractor, tipper and construction equipment segments. Our double-digit disbursements growth in fourth quarter is a clear indication that we were seeing business coming back to the pre-

Covid levels."

On the outlook for the year, Rajiv Lochan, Managing Director, Sundaram Finance Ltd., said, "We had planned for the growth momentum of the fourth quarter to continue into this year, but the intensity of the second wave and ensuing lockdowns have created uncertainty in the environment, with our immediate focus being on the safety of our employees and customers. Given our learnings over the past year and our investments in technology and digitization, we are ready to tackle the challenges created by the pandemic as activity resumes. We remain resolute in our customer-centric mission and in striking a prudent balance across Growth, Quality and Profitability."

# Karur Vysya Bank net profit rises 23% to Rs. 104 crore

Chennai, May 29: Private sector Karur Vysya Bank on Friday posted nearly 23 percent rise in its net profit at Rs 104 crore in the last quarter of the fiscal ended March 2021, on account of good growth in retail loan portfolio as well as gold loan. Provisions for bad loans and contingencies too fell, which helped in profit numbers.

The bank had reported a net profit of Rs 84 crore during the same period of the preceding fiscal year FY20. Total income during Q4 FY21, however, fell to Rs 1,565.78 crore from Rs 1,803.15 crore in the year-ago same quarter.

For the entire fiscal year 2020-21, its net profit jumped by about 53 percent to Rs 359 crore from Rs 235 crore in 2019-20, Karur Vysya Bank said in a regulatory filing.

Full-year (2020-21) income was also down at Rs 6,527.07 crore, as against Rs 7,144.60 crore in FY20. Bank's total business grew by nearly



**B. Ramesh Babu, MD & CEO, KVB**

8 percent to Rs 1.16 lakh crore as of March 31, 2021.

The lender said credit growth during the year was higher at 8.87 percent and gross advances reached Rs 52,820 crore.

"Credit growth resulted from improved offtake in retail and business segment as well as higher growth witnessed in the jewel loan portfolio, backed by digital processing and improved sourcing of loans through various channels," it said in a release.

Jewel loan portfolio grew by 39 percent during the year and stands at Rs 12,852 crore at end of March 2021.

Net NPAs or bad loans improved to 3.41 percent (Rs 1,719 crore)

# Bob's Banter

Robert Clements



## She Sat Smiling..!

The rain fell in gentle drops onto the waiting leaves that seemed to be smiling as they raised their branches heavenward and received their watery blessing. The birds sang happily, and lazily flew from tree to tree enjoying the droplets and playing a game with the lenient raindrops.

She sat at the window crying. He walked to her. "Is there something amiss?" he asked.

"My husband," she cried and her tears fell larger than the playful drops outside.

"Is he somewhere out in the rain?" he asked, worried.

"He beat me," she cried. "I didn't see him do that," he said looking for cruel husband.

"Not now but two years ago," she said, "and this rain always makes me remember that day!"

He looked beyond her tears and at the picture like scenic beauty that was being painted by nature. He heard the soft pitter patter. He cocked a ear at a sparrows cheep and a cuckoo's trill and saw the lush green of garden bush and thick leaved tree.

"Can you feel the present?" he whispered. "All that beauty and peace that is happening here?"

She shook her head and looked at

him bewildered. He smiled.

"During the war in Kosova in 1999," he said, "three soldiers were captured and held hostage for more than a month. They were ill treated and tortured, but after intense negotiations, a breakthrough occurred and the prisoners were allowed to go free."

"One of them, Christopher Stone, would not leave."

"Why?" she asked, "didn't he want his freedom?"

"Because he wanted his freedom, he didn't leave, Christopher said that he first wanted to meet the enemy soldier who had served as his guard and who had cruelly beaten him up everyday."

"He wanted to beat him up?" she asked puzzled.

"Christopher went up to the guard, held his hand and prayed."

"What did he pray?" she asked.

"That God would give him the strength to be able to forgive the man for all the merciless beatings."

"And why did he ever want to make such a prayer?" she asked.

"So that he could be a free man," he said, "so that he would not spend the rest of his life hating that enemy soldier, going through every whip lash, every slap on face and fist on

body. Christopher knew that to be

free he had to forgive. Where is your husband?"

"He's dead," she whispered.

"Then pray for strength to forgive him once and for all, so you can be free and enjoy the moment."

The rain fell in gentle drops onto the waiting leaves that seemed to be smiling as they raised their branches heavenward and received their watery blessing. The birds sang happily and lazily flew from tree to tree enjoying the droplets and playing a game with the lenient raindrops.

She sat at the window smiling..!

bobsbanter@gmail.com

**Join the Bob's Banter Writers Course**

Write a Book!  
Write for newspapers!  
Write Web content

**Just One Month, 4 hours a week, Fri-Sat, 6-8 pm and write like a Professional**

Send a thumbs up to:  
**+9198925-72883**

# SRMJEEE 2021 results announced, counselling to start soon

Kattankulathur, May 29: The results of the Phase I of SRMJEEE (SRM Joint Engineering Entrance Exam) conducted by SRM Institute of Science and Technology (formerly known as SRM University) is announced today (28th May 2021).

Phase I Counselling will start soon for students who have qualified as per the SRMJEEE results.

Phase I exams were held on 23rd and 24th May, 2021 in three slots. The exams were conducted as a home proctored test keeping the safety of the students in view of the prevailing pandemic situation.

SRMJEEE 2021 is being held in two phases. Phase II applications will be available till 20th July 2021 while the exam dates are 25th and 26th July, 2021.

The results for the SRMJEEE Phase II will be declared on 29th July, 2021.

Admissions to B.Tech programmes offered in SRMIST Chennai (Kattankulathur, Vadapalani, Ramapuram

and NCR), SRM University Andhra Pradesh will be 2021. For more details on the basis of the ranks SRM University, AP - secured in SRMJEEE visit SRMIST.edu.in.



**Be Well Hospital Pvt Ltd, which runs a chain of Hospitals across Tamil Nadu, has contributed Rs. 10 lakhs to the CM Relief Fund for Covid Relief work towards the treatment and care of COVID patients. Dr. C J Vetrievel - The Founder Chairman & Managing Director of Be Well Hospital and SK Venkataraman — Director presented a cheque for Rs. 10 lakhs to Udhayanidhi Stalin, MLA**

# Ketto.org records surge in memorial fundraisers

Chennai, May 29: Ketto.org South East Asia's most trusted and visited crowdfunding platform records an unprecedented surge in memorial fundraisers. Historically, the company has hosted over 2200 fundraisers so far and

raised over Rs. 144 crore, but ever since the pandemic started Ketto has seen a 250X increase in memorial fundraisers. The platform has hosted over 600 fundraisers and raised around Rs. 31 crore during the pandemic. With an intent to honor

the loss of a loved one, memorial fundraisers are usually started by friends and colleagues to offer financial support to the family of the deceased, especially in cases of children's education or whose income was dependent on the deceased.



# MUNOTH COMMUNICATION LIMITED

Regd. Office : Suite No. 48 "MUNOTH CENTRE",  
3rd Floor, 343, Triplicane High Road, Chennai 600 005. CIN : L65991TN1984PLC010816

## AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

(Rs. In Lakhs)

| Sl. No. | Particulars  | STANDALONE                |                           |                           |                       |                       | CONSOLIDATED              |                           |                           |                       |                       |
|---------|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|         |  | 3 months ended 31.03.2021 | 3 months ended 31.12.2020 | 3 months ended 31.03.2020 | Year ended 31.03.2021 | Year ended 31.03.2020 | 3 months ended 31.03.2021 | 3 months ended 31.12.2020 | 3 months ended 31.03.2020 | Year ended 31.03.2021 | Year ended 31.03.2020 |
|         |  | Audited                   | Unaudited                 | Audited                   | Audited               | Audited               | Audited                   | Unaudited                 | Audited                   | Audited               | Audited               |
| 1       | Total income from operations   | 0.04                      | 0.00                      | 0.07                      | 17.36                 | 0.37                  | 0.04                      | 0.00                      | 0.07                      | 17.36                 | 0.37                  |
| 2       | Net Profit / Loss for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items #)  | (9.86)                    | (11.14)                   | (11.98)                   | (41.66)               | (46.73)               | (9.86)                    | (11.14)                   | (11.98)                   | (41.66)               | (46.73)               |
| 3       | Net Profit / Loss for the period before tax (after Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items #)  | (9.86)                    | (11.14)                   | (11.98)                   | (41.66)               | (46.73)               | (9.86)                    | (11.14)                   | (11.98)                   | (41.66)               | (46.73)               |
| 4       | Net Profit / Loss for the period after tax (after Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items #)   | (9.86)                    | (11.14)                   | (11.98)                   | (41.66)               | (46.73)               | (9.86)                    | (11.14)                   | (11.98)                   | (41.66)               | (46.73)               |
| 5       | Share of profit of associate accounted for using the equity method, if any,  | 0.00                      | 0.00                      | 0.00                      | 0.00                  | 0.00                  | 0.00                      | 0.00                      | (0.20)                    | (0.17)                | (0.20)                |
| 6       | Total Comprehensive Income for the period [comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] | (21.27)                   | 18.45                     | 8.38                      | 34.80                 | (35.87)               | (21.27)                   | 18.45                     | 8.18                      | 34.63                 | (36.06)               |
| 7       | Equity Share Capital   | 964.94                    | 964.94                    | 964.94                    | 964.94                | 964.94                | 964.94                    | 964.94                    | 964.94                    | 964.94                | 964.94                |
| 8       | Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Audited Balance sheet of previous year)  | -                         | -                         | -                         | (562.23)              | (520.56)              | -                         | -                         | -                         | (553.71)              | (511.87)              |
| 9       | Earnings Per Share (Face value of Rs. 10/-each) (not annualised) Basic & Diluted:  | (0.10)                    | (0.12)                    | (0.12)                    | (0.43)                | (0.48)                | (0.10)                    | (0.12)                    | (0.13)                    | (0.43)                | (0.49)                |

**Notes:**

- The above information has been extracted from the detailed year ended annual audited financial results (both standalone and consolidated) for the year ended 31st March 2021 which have been reviewed by the Audit Committee, approved by the board of Directors in their meeting held on 28th May 2021, along with Independent Auditors Report issued by the statutory auditors and filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the same are available on the Stock Exchange Website i.e. www.bseindia.com and on the company's website www.munothcommunication.com. The results include the consolidated unaudited financial results of the following company: Munoth communication and CFORTE Telecom Limited.
- The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (IND-AS) prescribed under section 133 of the companies act 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- Figures for the previous period have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.
- Segment wise reporting is not applicable as the company operates in a single segment viz; selling and distribution of mobile phones and accessories.
- The Profit and loss account statement includes the results of the Company for the quarter ended 31st March 2021 being the balancing figures between audited figures of the financial year and 9 months ended 31st December 2020 which were subject to limited by the auditors.

for Munoth Communication Limited  
**Jaswant Munoth**  
Managing Director  
(DIN No : 00769545)

Place : Chennai  
Date : 28.05.2021

**LOTTE INDIA CORPORATION LIMITED**  
Regd Office : No.4/111, Mount Poonamallee Road,  
Manapakkam, Chennai 600 089, Phone No.044-4545 8888 : FAX : 044-4545 8800;  
E-mail: compsecy@lotteindia.com, Website: www.lotteindia.com  
Corporate Identity Number : U15419TN1954PLC001987

**NOTICE**  
Notice is hereby given to the Members of the Company under Section 201 (2) (b) of the Companies Act, 2013 that the Company proposes to make an application to the Central Government for its approval, for the appointment of Mr.Kyungwoon Cho, (holder of Director Identification No. 09048060) as Chairman cum Executive Director for a period of 3 years from 8th March, 2021 to 7th March, 2024.

Members having any objections to the above proposal may communicate their objections in writing duly substantiated to the Secretary, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, A Wing, Shastri Bhawan, Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi - 110 001 within 30 days of the publication of this notice.

For Lotte India Corporation Limited  
T.G.Karthikeyan  
Company Secretary

Place: Chennai  
Date: 28.05.2021

